statements provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete.

As further disclosed in Note 40f, the Group acquired 58.3% of the equity interest in Xishan Schools (as defined
in Note 3) in November 2016. The Group recognised in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2016 provisional amounts of fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed and
goodwill. During the current year (i.e. within the measurement period), the Group retrospectively adjusted the
provisional amounts of Xishan Schools recognised at the acquisition date and recognised additional assets including
intangible assets to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition
date which have affected the measurement of the amounts recognised as of that date. The Group retrospectively
adjusted the 2016 comparative information on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2016 as follows:

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

In RMB’000 Impact of finalisation of valuation

31 December 2016
As previously

reported
Adjustment of

valuation
Adjustment of

taxation As restated

Property, plant and equipment 816,654 (10,909) – 805,745
Prepaid lease payments – current 3,669 2,992 – 6,661
Prepaid lease payments – non-current 171,333 107,736 – 279,069
Intangible assets 81,273 143,500 – 224,773
Goodwill 485,296 (89,494) – 395,802
Trade and other receivables 1,031,193 (5,288) – 1,025,905
Contingent consideration payable – 13,814 – 13,814
Deferred tax liabilities 101,916 – 60,830 162,746
Non-controlling interest 213,874 73,893 – 287,767

Further details of the identifiable asset acquired and the liabilities assumed in related to the acquisition of Xishan
Schools are set out in Note 40f to the consolidated financial statements.  The adjustment to provisional values for
business combination in 2016 made in the comparative figures had no impact to the Group’s consolidated statement
of financial position as at 1 January 2016 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2016, accordingly, the third consolidated statement of financial position is
not presented.